TO: HONORABLE CHAIRMAN AND PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: RON WHISENAND, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
SUBJECT:  CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 10-007 (RANDALL JORGENSEN)
DATE: SEPTEMBER 28, 2010

Needs: For the Planning Commission to consider an application filed by Randall
Jorgensen to construct a new 1,144 square foot detached garage/work
shop, located at 915 Osos Way. (APN: 025-411-001)

Facts: 1. Section 21.16E.260 of the Zoning Code requires a Conditional Use
Permit (CUP) for detached accessory buildings when the gross floor
area of the detached accessory buildings exceeds 50-percent of the
gross floor area of the main dwelling, or if the structure is over 15-feet
in height.

2. While the proposed structure does not exceed the square footage
threshold, it does exceed the 15-foot height threshold, since it is
proposed to be 22-feet tall.

3. The proposed work shop would be centrally located on the 1-acre lot,
and would be 15-feet away from the nearest (west) property line. The
building would be situated in a manner that the building would be
thoroughly screened by existing vegetation.

4. The Development Review Committee (DRC) reviewed the proposal at
their meeting on September 13, 2010. The Committee recommended
approval of the Conditional Use Permit, based on the building being
placed on a large parcel, and not being visible from Walnut Drive or
Osos Way. The DRC did question the applicant’s proposal to use T -
111 siding and requested staff to verify the exterior material of the
main house to determine if it is T-111.

5. Staff verified with Mr. Jorgensen that the main house is sided in T-111
siding, and that the intent of the style and materials of the new

building is to match the existing house.

6. This application is categorically exempt from environmental review
per Section 15303e of the State’s Guidelines to Implement CEQA.
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Analysis
and
Conclusion:

Policy
Reference:

Fiscal
Impact:

Options:

Attachments:

The detached accessory building, including the proposed 22-foot height
would seem appropriate and not be a significant impact to the surrounding
properties or public views, based on its placement on the 1-acre site that
would be screened by existing vegetation.

As noted above, the use of T-111 siding would be consistent with the
siding on the existing house, which is also T-111.

CEQA, The City of Paso Robles Zoning Code

None identified at this time.

After consideration of any public testimony, the Planning Commission
should consider the following options:

a). Adopt the attached resolution approving the proposed Conditional
Use Permit 10-007;

b). Amend, modify or reject the above noted options.

1. Vicinity map
2. Resolution Approving CUP 10-007
3. Newspaper notice and mail affidavits
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RESOLUTION NO:

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES
TO APPROVE CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 10-007
(Randall Jorgensen)
APN: 025-411-001

WHEREAS, Section 21.16E.260 of the Municipal Code of the City of El Paso de Robles
requires approval of a Conditional Use Permit for detached accessory buildings when the
height is greater than 15-feet high; and

WHEREAS, Randall Jorgensen has filed a Conditional Use Permit application for the
construction of a 1,144 square foot detached garage/work shop, which would be 22-feet
in height; and

WHEREAS, the building is proposed to be constructed on 1-acre parcel located at 915
Osos Way; and

WHEREAS, the Development Review Committee reviewed the proposal at their meeting
on September 13, 2010, where they recommended that the Planning Commission approve
the proposal; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was conducted by the Planning Commission on September
28, 2010 to consider the facts as presented in the staff report prepared for this project, and
to accept public testimony regarding this Conditional Use Permit request; and

WHEREAS, based upon the facts and analysis presented in the staff report, public
testimony received and subject to the conditions of approval listed below, the Planning
Commission finds that the establishment, maintenance or operation for the requested
building, will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the
health, safety, morals, comfort, convenience and general welfare of the persons residing
or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use, or be injurious or detrimental to
property and improvements in the neighborhood or to the general welfare of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Planning Commission of the City of
El Paso de Robles does hereby approve Conditional Use Permit 10-007 subject to the
following conditions:
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SITE SPECIFIC CONDTIONS

1. The project shall be constructed so as to substantially conform with the following
listed exhibits and conditions established by this resolution:

EXHIBIT DESCRIPTION
A Site Plan
B Elevations
2. This Conditional Use Permit (CUP) authorizes the construction of a new 1,144

square foot garage/work shop on the property located at 915 Osos Way, subject to
the conditions of approval within this resolution. Materials and colors shall match
the existing main house.

3. Any condition imposed by the Planning Commission in granting this conditional use
permit may be modified or eliminated, or new conditions may be added, provided
that the Planning Commission shall first conduct a public hearing in the same
manner as required for the granting of the original permit. No such modification
shall be made unless the Commission finds that such modification is necessary to
protect the public interest and/or neighboring properties, or, in the case of deletion of
an existing condition, that such action is necessary to permit reasonable operation
and use under the conditional use permit.

4. Any new lighting needs to be fully shielded.
5. Any new utilities shall be placed underground.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 28" day of September 2010, by the following roll call
vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

JOEL PETERSON, CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:

RON WHISENAND, PLANNING COMMISSION SECRETARY
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PROOF OF PUBLICATION

LEGAL NEWSPAPER NOTICES

PLANNING COMMISSION/CITY COUNCIL

PROJECT NOTICING

Newspaper: Tribune

Date of

Publication: September 16, 2010 * NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
NOTICE 15 WERE 15 Hsnm IVEN tnal. ihe
Fm u'n I‘-‘Iumu WIII. nﬂd o Public m

Hearing dort MM “i

Date: September 28, 2010 ol “"" “&:‘W

(Planning Commission) m mm
nﬁ e

g’:} EB % T”“”‘“Frrﬂ"‘
‘rhru ammm Is GCal

Project: CUP 10-007 mauic o1 ha Hluln’a Gu

Jorgensen Envrrmnm
gg‘n \rarnrm;ml m&.ﬂmant, 11.'100
: ' pmrlnﬂmllm nl‘ I'DUIIT'-I'I'd
I, _ Theresa Variano __, employee of the Community i;ﬁ;::g . m::";;“ ﬁhﬂﬂ 'g'. ﬁ%
Development Department, Planning Division, of the City iscriod 1 4 ot o ;ﬁ%ﬁaﬁ

immbmy_pﬂmw the public hearing.

'Dafion Mash mu%? i
Soplombar 18, 2010 !

of El Paso de Robles, do hereby certify that this notice is

a true copy of a published legal newspaper notice for the

above named project.

Theresa Variano

forms'newsaffi.691
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AFFIDAVIT
OF MAIL NOTICES

PLANNING COMMISSION/CITY COUNCIL PROJECT NOTICING

I, _Theresa Variano _, employee of the City of El Paso de Robles, California, do hereby certify

that the mail notices have been processed as required for Conditional Use Permit 10-007

(Jorgensen) on this 13th day of September, 2010.

City of El Paso de Robles
Community Development Department
Planning Division
fl § _
- il )
Sigﬁﬂﬁ:\“ - \,L{_,Q.E'-i'-:i"_ i ..'l{ Ak T s
Theresa Variano
forms\mailaffi. 601
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